R35 GT-R GTII-800 FULL TURBINE / UPGRADE

KIT

- EEA S

HES

BT 9 EEPAER(TIRFEL T =20y,
ERERBAE & I SRA T BIEEZEITH > TLFE &L,
AREIEUT IFERRT - CERARNCDT HBFEALTZELN,

BFRAZIE o =1RIT. KRUIRELTL =LY,

AL, TRRISTY ERDAHERTFRIEETY
AL—HBEEFHBOBELENRL HIGEITIE, EONTHEBEVEIFORRFEEIC SERCFZEL,

=]
AR

[ %

R35 GT-R GTII-800 FULL TURBINE / UPGARDE KIT

A ®

BEEERR

| K No.

11003-ANO16 / 14020-AN0O09

IRATEREAE M

E04211-N49013-00

A—H—HERE

—wH> GT—R (R3H)

TR

VR38DETT

3 3t

2007/12~

]

AEGEUFFIZIE, TPV DORBEENVEIZEYET,
AREGIZIE, 72-IWE V77, 72-IMVY 14, F-CON, EVC IFEFENTHY FHA,
ARG ERT T, B #9 480kw 650PS LI L) THEAT RBEICIE. TP USRIt
MREIZIRY FET,
AERBIZEFENDVIR M— FOFREBERREIEH 90~95kPa T,
MRHEARDSH, KYUROMATTEIIERICKDITY
[ZDWTIE—EPIDFREEETEE A,
MAHGIAEE TN TRE L Eo TS, RREEISES LG BYMNEFETT S L
[ZTEFEHEA,
XT 14 —7—FREDOHAFN LY FT,

TS

DU FIVRET YA EOWIR

XEEERmOFRE. 2019 F4 AREDLDTY,

ET DECER
§2& TNo. B i EHEE RSB
3301 | 2008/11 | ¥R
3300 | 2019/4 | iBBEEE

2019 £ 4 A 23 BR{TRENES., GHWTVF - s—-IX




EBS

1% D&)':/Z(% . igplﬁl:[:ol’\—c‘ ................................................................. 1

YA e Al B S N R 92

1. /__\7)1//\0_“JH2%L ..................................................................... 6

2. :F“J }\/\"_\yﬂyﬁ-(-f ....................................................................... 6

3. Hy{;]-(-,—?ﬁa)ﬁﬁgﬁ ........................................................................... 18
EE |

CDEIE, HKS R35 GT-R GTI-800 FULL TURBINE / UPGARDE KIT ZHEBEWL\LIFLM=FZEHE I LIZHYME S TENE
ED

AEGRZEREICTHEAVIZE, BEEERDCRES B 5-OITEEEHHA LTS,

BYHHE TRISAEISEEH SN TLDRBZTY .. REIHERAL TS,
AREFEUFFZITESANL T A S CEELI- ETERZTE>TIESLY,

ARE - MRIZONT |

0@ AEFAHFZREICHUFIFTTIVVEE, BEHROE=ZEADBRCEEERAICMILT 570, SFoTULV==E
EUWERBRERLTVES,

AEGIIEBEFRNMTT . ARNOERIIITEHENTIEZELY,

BEHRXIIE=ES, FAEURRUERHRZMI, REALECEICKYZRHHEFII OV THHE—UERZAL
MRFEY,

FERL, FELGCBRT S ENHY EFTDOTEAUEREAFEDESE THECZSLN,

AURIHEREED. RRD-OFELGLEET S ENBYFT,

11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION qar REMARKS
1 | Z¥Y—RbY=/h—ILF LH 1 p3
2 |T¥FY—RFI=ZFR—ILF RH 1 P
3 |F—KF¥—Ur—LH 1

4 |2—FKRFr¥—Cv—RH 1

5 |HIRMT—F 2 # @50
6 |ZA> kA4 T LH 1 P
7 |72k T RH 1 X
8 |HHTanA4T LH 1 P
9 |Ho a4 7 RH 1 P
10 | ZT77R758 74— 2 —

1 |FA4oLy b4T LH 1 E X
12 |A41vLy k47 RH 1 ] X
13 |AALFYI LY bSAT LH i PV%%E

4 | AALTIrLy b4 T RH 1 3

15 |2—KFvr—Sr—94—2—54F IN LH 1 I‘J

16 |2—HRF¥r—Sv—o+—2—47 IN RH 1 _Jis

17 | 3—RF¥—2v—04—2— 4T OUT LH 1 E;ﬁ;

18 |4—HKFr—Sv—+—4—4F OUT RH 1 /44“

19 |2—RF¥—ov¥—T345v b+ LH 1 éﬁé P
20 |4—HRFy—Pv—T3%7v b+ RH 1 f%ﬁp X

314020-AN009  UPGRADE KIT IZIFEFENFEE A,

11003-ANO16,/14020-AN009




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION ar INAGE RENARKS
21 |TXY—R FRZR—ILEG/K 2 | By

22 | B—RFry—Trv—G K 2 @ Aobyh

28 | B4—ARFry—rv—G K 2 @ 7Ry

24 |72 kM TFG/K 2 @

% |FALTYRGK 2

2% |oyask—2 2 XpT0 L70

21 |syask—2 2 XpT0 L55

28 |2yak—2 2 = X @48 L100

29 |h—2 1 -} %10 L1000

0 [H—2 1 (>, Xp8 1200

3 | A== 1 ‘-] X6 14000

2 |4—EFa—J 1 X @17 L500

33 [RyUa—diLk 2 (e $12

3 |RoTa—RiLk 4 [Jem X 14

35 [TV 12 $12

36 |[SATv 8 614

31 |GhyTULy 2 $90.8

38 |GhyTULY 2 R $58. 4

39 | R—RAUE g o s £—rsqT
40 |F—z8 K 4 (o e E—raqT

314020-ANO09  UPGRADE KIT IZIF&EFENFEE A,

11003-ANO16,/14020-AN009




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION ar IMAGE REMARKS

N |H—EI—L 3 i 3300 x 300
£ |Ry—mzd 1 |i- X8

8B |RY—mzq 3 X6

4 =y 2 / X 10

5 |=vIN 3 @co X6

46 |ZvTL 2 | Xop6 LE
41 | Tk 2 XPT1/8

18 |HF—z5527 4 = X P10

19 |K—25527 5 % X8

50 |HR—2IF50T 14 @ X6

51 | R_—t— 4 S d4-p12 L1.5
52 | RS—H— 1 S X P10-¢20 L5
53 | R_R—H— 1 P6-¢12 L10
54 | RR—Hf— 1 $6-¢10 L8
55 | 754 2 = XPT1/8

56 | ALk 4 e=]) W4

57 |k 6 i @) M6 L10

58 [+ 1 an M6 L18

59 [k 1 (n @) M6 L25

60 |AIL 3 e M8 120

314020-AN009  UPGRADE KIT IZIFEFENFEE A,

11003-ANO16,/14020-AN009




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION ar IMAGE REMARKS
61 [k 1 ) M8 L30
62 |AIL b 4 e M10 L40
63 [k 2 n M0 L25
64 |[wLTAYSF Yk 12 \at Mg
65 |Fv b 6 Smd M10
66 |RTULTTyw 7 ) M6
67 |RFULTTyw 4 ) Mg
68 |RTULTTyw 6 ) M1
69 |Twiw 7 M6
0 |Tviw 4 Mg
N |7viw 12 M10
72 |R%y RRILE 12 @y Mg
73 |TyILL 1 @ N
IS5y R 1 S | B
EIS 2 ~7 X4 L12

76 | EuffEREAE

77 | EikaniAsd

314020-AN009  UPGRADE KIT IZIFEFENFEE A,

11003-ANO16,/14020-AN009




1. /—IJLN—YE45 L
A—h—OBEEIHNTTIT—, IVSY, I—RFr—Sv—EBI LT &L,
FERTR s6ATHRLHYETOT. RIFHRTETEANLANTLEE,

2. ¥y bAX—YETIT

2—1 IXxYV—X b=/F—)L FEYHT

(1) TXxYJ—Rr<T=/m—ILK (H-RH) IZREY FRIL+%Z
BT EEL, (®2-1-1)

- RZY RARILE M8 x 6

@2 TooUNZTXJ—R Y =Z/H—)LK (H-RH) ZEYFIFT
{ZEL, (E2-1-2)

CIXY—RIYZHR—ILRG/K x2
Fv bk x 12 (BEA)

@) fEE—rf 2 a2 L—2—HIFJ—X b =FR—)L I
BT ond &5 FEHEaEREMIL T FZELY,
(B 2-1-3, 2-1-4)

BT (FIFEDERIZTITEVETS,

11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



2—2 wIE—EZ—a25 NI
1) 259 REAY FLTLEEL, (®2-2-1)

Q) 2aZI FITH—ES—ILER>TLEEL, (M2-2-2)

2—3 A—KRFr—Ir—mftT

M B—RFr—Sv—F2I XY —R b Zh—)L RIZ{REA L.
L BA—INGTS - A Ty Y—INO U DEEE
BFEELTLEEL, (F2-3-1)

T RIAR
A T, A —B—1 A TOREUFHEIBEEFEE LA
HIIRELTHL L. BOEENRL—XTY,

RHEBIAAIT O bixa FEarTLyH—n\ooUon
FiHELBEWNES, avTLyd—n\IS U DMEFRRL
TLEEL, (K2-3-2)

11003-ANO16,/14020-AN009



Q) A—RFv—r—E—FERS L. hy T ITELUTD
FIETHATITTLE S, (F2-3-3)
@ 17" V5 % 16 1N-m THESF 5,
@ Ei&. S=ABEERAMYT ) ERIZETT 5.
® hy7 Vo4 % 16=1IN-m THET+ 5,
@ Hix, SABEEEYT ) ERIZEITT 5.
® 17" Vo5 % 161N-m THET T 5,

@ avTLyY—n\o IOV bE TEIN-m THETTT
=2l (64Fix2) (K2-3-4)

@ B—HRFr—Tx— (H-RH) #IFY—RX I =h—ILK
[ZHAFIFTL 3L, (K 2-3-5)
FAAL S
B—RFr—Tr—&IFYY—R b2 ZR—)L FIZREFFIZ |
L. 3 FOTS45y FARYFHT ohi-o48EH%E LET, §
BA—RFY—Tr—G K (ubyh) x 2
-7V Y M8 X 6

6)2—RF¥—Lv—TF7 v b (H - RH) ZEYFFTLFZELYN,
(¥ 2-3-6)
(E/GRIOD ™D #—% —/ A THERY {FFHIE S F TIRAFIHIZ

LTLEELY
- RJ)L M8 L20 x 2
syl M8 X 2

S RTYTIy e M8 x 2

11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



2—4 IR My— FEYTIT

(1) IR RF—KMZ=Zy T, TSHTERFFTLEEL,
(X 2-4-1)

- Zv 7L p6 X 2

L=y Il @6 x 2

PT1./87345 x2

RUBAN—ILT—TEERAL TEEL,

Q7 vi—r—RAEZEBEL TS, (B12-4-2)

A sx&

BERADSS THEEF. TLAMBEZRNWTHERETI &,
ATV THROH LT A& HBNAHY ET,

MR, FERREREITE >TSS,

@)YHIR M —FEIXY—R MTZR—IL FIZRYTIFTL EEE
ll\o (2_4_3)
sGhAYT)Y $90.8 x2

70y b TEREA L. BFITEEERELTIEEL,

2—5 IED+—R2—/ 1 TOIT

MEDF—F /A TEVIR M= MIFSHLIGENESMILT
BftFT<Ely, (R2-5-1~2-5-4)

() RADRE T/ TETL TS0, (®2-5-1)

11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



Q) T37v M2 7TORERIFTLZEL, (B2-5-2)

(O B9+ —H—/ S FHDTR b b & Tl LRI _
WL, GMLIBAEBEELTEEL, ‘)
REBIH=T54 9 b & T OOMIZAR—H— %, 4

BT 2 EL, (2-5-3) L ..
» AR—H—p6-¢p12 L10 X 1
<RI M6 L25 X 1
S RTYHT Ty v N6 X 1
-y N6 X1
T RIRAR

BEODHMDYIZ, R—ATERIIAELHYET,
WG TITHRIFIEOIMTEREL . BhAENKL SIS
LTEMHIF TSN,

@ o8/ 14TED 1A THAFHLIENKIIZP 8/ (T
ZRAF TS ZEL, (H2-5-4)

2—6 FA I3 TEfTHT
PANAS

Iooo7ay AN Y 3—RIL MIBFEALTLEELY,
KBEFAILAERREZEWNESIZLTLESLY,

A A ILRIEFDIELHLNA T,

- 10 -

11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



MAAILAL Ly b8 TLHZRYTIFTL SN,
(g 2-6-2)
s\ 3—RIL s M2 X 1

ST YN X4
-\ Ta—RILk N2 x 1 (BER)

BYFaN/ S TE2T7 70— L, EYMEAZLELT
&by,

@QFAAINA Ly b TRHZRUFHFTL 20N, (B2-6-3)

s\ a—mRILk M2 x 1

i TP x4
N\ a3—RILk M2 x 1 (BEA)

BYTFENZ/ A T2 70— L, EYEAZRLELT
S,

@A AT b TERFIFTLFEELN,
(X 2-6-4, 2-6-5)
A AT A TLH
AT k1M TRH
FAIWTIHRTYE x2

«RJL kM6 L12 x 4 (B{ER)
s AR—HY— p6-¢p10 L8 x 1
- 7RJL L M6 L18 x 1

T RN R

BFFRIIZ/ S TEIT7T0— L, EMRAZRLELT
&by,

BAAIWTI b3 TRHDRAT—EEDRRIZIFRAR—5—
FHATHRIL MZTEOFTTLEE0, (XK 2-6-5)

— ‘]‘] —
11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



2—7 B—FRF¥—r%—04—%1 TOBUTIT

ToooIay o a—RIL k¢ 1 2[FBFERLT
LS, KRAEFAMILVAZEBEZ LK SIZLTLESLY,

BRI/ A TET7I0—L, B¥ERAZHLELT
{EELY,

(1) LHEIT N/ TERfFHTL S0, (K2-7-2)
N\ a—RIL kP14 x 1

7Y 14 x 2
N\ a—mRIL kP12 x 1 (BEH)
ATy P12 x 2

IN/SA TERYAHFBAEIZa Ty U5Em
FibzHE T/ 1 TERIFEUOE SETT S,

@QLHEIDE —RFv—2r—_8IFY—R I ZH—ILKE
AiEHLTLEE &L,

@) LHBIOU T/ ThAFiHELENESE— M ial—
A—ZFMI LB TLZELY,

(X 2-7-3)
- AL~ M6 L10 x 3
ADZ 4§ x 3

s RTYTTyw M6 X3

@) LHBEIOU T/ TE#EfFFTL 20, (K 2-7-3)
N\ a—iRIL kP14 x 1
AT Yy P14 x 2

(6) RH{IT N/ TERYHFITL 2SN, (E2-7-4)
AV V1 NN X 1

Ty P14 X2
NP a—RIL kP12 x 1 (BER)
Ty v 912 X2

IN/SA TERYAHFBAEIZaTLyHn\goU5Em
FisZRET/ 1 THEBIFEUE SEUTT 5,

— ‘]2 —
11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



6) RHEIDZ —RF¥—2v—&IFJ—RX FT=FR—ILK
EARROHLTLIESLY,

(N RHEIOU T/ TEEFIFTLFZELY, (B 2-7-5)
N\ a—RILbol4 X 1

AT Y v P14 x 2
- RJ)L M8 L20 X 1
Iy M8 X 1

CRTYGIye B x 1

@) RHEIE— kA > alL—4—ZBTIF TSN,
(X 2-7-6)
- 7KJ)L ~ M6 L10 x 3
=y M6 X 3
CRTYGIy e M6 x 3

(9) RIDFIER—R ZINT L THIED A —% /31 FIZHEAFIFT
{FEEL, (®2-7-1) 1

RN~ 15m (hyb

(10 RD &L S TKREZEITEo>TL S, (F2-7-8, 2-7-9)
s A)—0zA p8 X 1

cR—RI 5T x5 AN ﬁ ,
) |

Sh—R 8  (40m [ZEIHF L THRTH) - | $84-2 (40m |
T EAR

IKEEEDIEGERMN S KFN LGN EZRTHEEEL T
Ly,




2—8 270y kA TESTIT

(1) 2AY ML TIZA/FEUY, O 2+ ZFEUTIT,
A—RFr—Tv—ZHFHFTLZEL, (] 2-8-1)
s B—RFr—Tw—G6/K TFINyh)  x 2
)Ty oFy bk X 6
s Ghy T T $58. 4 X 2

Q282 b\ATTZry FERMFIF T EEL, (K2-8-2)
- ARJLEMIO L25 X 2

- Fw MO X 2
CRTVTIvow X2
-7y MO X4
T RIRAR
TS54 vy MEIFIEAE & (XRTESE BT TET,
P AT
A —1 1 TEUFFEI U TOEBREFERA L T ZEL,
- JAV ML TG /K x 2
< RJL MO L40 X 4
=+ MO X 4
S RTYTIyw x4
syl MO X 8

2—9 HIEF v \A THYSIT

(1) MET 57y FEES L. RIDRERENEHAAZE LT
{rEEb, (F2-9-1, 2-9-2)

11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



QHEF v 2o\—A TLHZERTF, /31 ThiOES K SFHBL TSN,
(X 2-9-3)

Q@ MEF v TLHZEFFTLESL, (X2-9-4)
- o)avik—X 48 L1000  x 1
- R—R/A\2 K #36 X 2

@) #EF v o 1\—18 TRHZEBUTIFTLFEELY,
(g 2-9-5. 2-9-6)
s yavhk—X ¢48 L1000 X 1

- sh—R/\U K #36 x 2
s AR—H— ¢p10-¢20 LS X 1
- 78U+ M8 L30 x 1
S RTYTTvw M8 X 1
Dy M8 X 1

y

AR—— $N-¢10 15 |l

— ‘]5 —
11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



2—10 9IRMS—IEEE

T RIRAR
BRI HMBE V CITERT A 2 L ZRHRICLTULET,
EVCNILTEDEREIXEV COFHBAZEIZHELMEELT
{EELY,

MBEDELSICEEZEITE->TLEEEL, (E2-10-1,2-10-2)
» R—R @6
A=A ¢6 x 3
TR—ROS0T 6 x14

. l ‘.' -'&
A 7

2—11 HY—F—)LEHfHF

(1) H—FEI—ILE@ENLERE S(TF M L. BHIRIZBET T
{EEL, @2-11-1,2-11-2)

_‘]6_
11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



2—12 Y531 THSTHT

(L= 258 Y3 VEFERLEVES)
EAXAS RS

Y93 08 TOBMT I, T EEmAEEHE
T2 TSN, TP EmEEHECEHAE
FHTEETNLIHYET,

BRI/ FTET7J0—L. EYMREAZRALELT
{F2&LY,

MHBo2avnA T - TF7Y ) —F—r—REBUFFTLZELN,
(®2-12-1,2-12-2)

- )avk—X ¢10 L70 x 2

- ) avik—X ¢70 L5 x 2

- TR—R/RU K #48 x 8
- /LR PT1/8 x 2
TR—RZ=vTIL H10 X 2
=R S52F $10 X 4

- 7k—R @10 00 x 2 [ZA Y k)
s H—FEFa2—T 250mx2(2Hhy k)

2 d10FR—REAY RFAHN—DP10=vF)L (7' 8-n1)
[CEfFHFTLIESLY, (LH-RH) (K 2-12-3)

g o =
N 1R S lh__._
- -
X 2-12-3|

(L—S o590 L a v EERT 558)
EAXALES

B2 a0 TORYFIHE, TP UEEMABHEIITE> TS,
IV UEEMEERICERETETIETNAHY ES,
BFFRIIZ/NA T2 7 T0—L, BYRAZBLEL TSN,

M) L=2209 923 MBOI 7772 T2—H5 GTI-800 KIT [CASTWAIT7IATH TA—ITRMLT

&L,
- IFOA7ETT— x 2
- RIL ~ W X 4

 AR—H— ¢p12-¢4 L1.5 x4

— 17 —
11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



2—18 IVITULLOEM}T

(1) TUTLLETSHTY RTIAZyv—D1Ry M EHD
KSITHAFIFTL LY, (B 2-13-1)
s IVTIUL x 1
I3y b x 1
“RILE M L12 x2

M OARTUT UL, ST =y r— (34005-AN00T) F
(MDA TOET,

GT600 Package Z%7& L TLVEWERADEIEE, MIA
WETY,

Fv bAA—YEFFIZBET SRBIELULTT,

ZDMOERS L=EmERA T T ZE0Y,

3 HfHTROFER

(1) EUFIHEERTHR, BTEURERBAZED TEUTITROMER] (TH> THERMEXZEITH > TS EELY,

_‘]8_

11003-ANO16/14020-AN009



#BAstt TyF-y—IR
T418-0192 F#EE ==Ll 7181
http://www.hks—power.cojp/



R35 GT-R GTII-800 FULL TURBINE / UPGRADE KIT

INSTALLATION MANUAL

NAME OF PRODUCT

R

35 GT-R GTII-800 FULL TURBINE / UPGRADE KIT

PART NUMBER

11003-AN016 / 14020-AN009

APPLICATION NISSAN GT-R (R35)
ENGINE VR38DETT

YEAR 2007/12 -
REMARKS [NOTE]

The engine must be removed in order to install this kit.

This kit does not include the following parts: Fuel Pumps, Injectors,
EVC, and Engine Management such as the HKS F-CON.
Upgrading the engine internals is necessary when using this kit at
high engine outputs (approximately more than 480kw / 650ps).
The boost pressure setting for the provided Wastegates is
approximately 90 to 95 kPa (13 to 13.8 PSI).

This kit was developed exclusively for off-road race use only.
HKS will not be responsible for engine and/or transmission
damage caused by the use of this kit.

This kit must be used without the catalytic converters.
Because of this, the vehicle cannot be driven on any public
roads or highways since it may not meet pollution laws and/or
safety regulations.

Any vehicle with this kit installed may void the factory
manufacturer’s warranty.

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number

Date

Manual Number Details

3-3.01

2018/11

E04211-N49012-00 | 1% Edition

3-3.02

2019/4

E04211-N49013-00 Part number/code number revised

Published in Apr, 2019 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)




INDEX

NOTICE / ATTENTION -« e e teerentanteneettet ettt ettt ieaeaeanens 1
oY = I 3 PP 2

1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS «rtxerereeeutnantmttnttantatettetentnaneaaneneaeeanens 6

2 INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS e etnetenttanttttnttanttattt ettt 6

3. CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION «-«xrrerrtmementaantnneeneneneernentananeanneneaneen 18
INOTICE |

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to
safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with
typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the
operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a
factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory
service manual.

IATTENTION |
This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely
and lists precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use
after modification and/or dismantling of this product.

The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent
instructions.

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT REMARKS
1 |Exhaust Manifold LH 1 X
2 |Exhaust Manifold RH 1 X
3 |Turbocharger LH 1
4 |Turbocharger RH 1
5 |Wastegate 2 't‘(g *50mm
6 |Front Pipe LH 1 X
7 |Front Pipe RH 1 X
8 |Suction Pipe LH 1 X
9 |Suction Pipe RH 1 m P
10 |Airflow Adapter 2 —

11 |Qil Inlet Pipe LH 1 - X
12 |Oil Inlet Pipe RH 1 P X
13 |Oil Outlet Pipe LH 1 S -{

14 |Oil Outlet Pipe RH 1 .

15 |Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe LH 1 | 8
16 |Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe RH 1 . ;'J

| ——
17 |Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe LH 1 ':_
18 |Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe RH 1 13
s

19 |Turbocharger Bracket LH 1 _; X

20 |Turbocharger Bracket RH 1 E? X

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
21 |Exhaust Manifold Gasket 2 | ROy
22 |Turbocharger Gasket 2 Inlet
23 |Turbocharger Gasket 2 Outlet
24 |Front Pipe Gasket 2 @
25 |Oil Outlet Gasket 2 e OS
- O : _

26 |Silicone Hose 2 H70mm L=70
27 |Silicone Hose 2 X70mm L=55
28 |Silicone Hose 2 g H48mm L=100
29 |Hose 1 O |x1omm L=1000
30 |Hose 1 @' X8mm  L=200
31 [Hose 1 @ X6mm L=4000
32 |Thermal Tube 1| gy [%17mm - L=500

. - Y
33 |Banjo Bolt 2 ‘.Im 12mm

. \ 3
34 |Banjo Bolt 4 X14mm
35 |Copper Washer 12 12mm
36 |Copper Washer 8 14mm
37 |G-Cup Ring 2 5 |90.8mm
38 |G-Cup Ring 2 58.4mm
39 |Hose Clamp 8 - ¥#48 Bead Type
40 |Hose Clamp 4 - %#36 Bead Type

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.

11003-AN016/14020-AN009




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
41 |Thermal Insulation Sheet 3 %t 300x300

42 |T-Fitting 1 H8mm

43 |T-Fitting 3 “& K 6mm

44 |Hose Fitting 2 f %10mm

45 |Hose Fitting 3 ((((ﬂ‘._@m ¥6mm

46 |Hose Fitting 2 : ] X6mm L-shaped
47 |Elbow 2 %’ XPT1/8

48 |Hose Clamp 4 @ %10mm

49 |Hose Clamp 5 @ *8mm

50 |Hose Clamp 14 @ X 6mm

51 |Spacer 4 @ ?:Tz-lzmm
52 |Spacer 1 @ ?ZjSlOmm-ZOmm
53 |Spacer 1 ?:nirc?—lme
54 |Spacer 1 f:rgm—lomm
55 |Plug 2 =) ¥PT1/8

56 |Bolt 4 ) M4

57 |Bolt 6 ) M6 L=10

58 [Bolt 1 e M6 L=18

59 |Bolt 1 ) M6 L=25

60 |Bolt 3 em]) M8 L=20

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
61 |Bolt 1 () M8 L=30

62 |Bolt 4 e M10 L=40

63 |Bolt 2 e M10 L=25

64 |Self-Lock Nut 12 = M8

65 |Nut 6 1 M10

66 |Lock Washer 7 @ M6

67 |Lock Washer 4 @ M8
68 |Lock Washer 6 @ M10

69 |Washer 7 M6

70 |Washer 4 M8

71 |Washer 12 M10

72 |Stud Bolt 12 M8

73 |Emblem 1 | [R3SCT800 |

74 |Bracket 1 o | N

75 |Bolt 2 :f M4 L=12
76 |Installation Manual 1

77 |Instruction Manual 1

XThis is not included in 14020-AN009.

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



1. Removal of Factory Parts

Refer to this instruction manual and the manufacturer’'s service manual to remove the
exhaust system, engine, and turbochargers.

PNGTEN Make sure to keep the removed parts for
later use.

2. Installation of Kit Parts
2-1 Installing the Exhaust Manifolds

(1) Install the Stud Bolts to the Exhaust Manifolds (LH &
RH). (Diagram 2-1-1)

Exhaust Manifold LH
Exhaust Manifold RH
Stud Bolts M8 x 6

(2) Install the Exhaust Manifolds (LH & RH) to the engine
using the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-1-2)

Exhaust Manifold Gasket x 2
Factory Nut x 12

(3) Modify the portion(s) of the factory heat shields so the
Exhaust Manifolds do not come in contact with the
shields. (Diagram 2-1-3, 2-1-4)

Do not reinstall the factory heat shields at this point.




2-2 Modification of Self Starter Shroud
(1) Cut the shroud. (Diagram 2-2-1)

(2) Affix the thermal Insulation sheet to the shroud.
(Diagram 2-2-2)

2-3 Installing the Turbochargers

(1) Temporarily install the Turbochargers on both Exhaust
Manifolds; adjust the angle of the center housing and
compressor housing. (Diagram 2-3-1)

When adjusting the angle, position the oil and water
lines accordingly.

Make sure the right side of the oil outlet pipe does not
come in contact with the compressor housing.
(Diagram 2-3-2)

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



(2) Remove the Turbochargers and tighten the factory
coupling as follows (Diagram 2-3-3)

DTighten the coupling with 16 + 1 N - m.
@Lightly tap both sides of the coupling with a brass bar.
Q@ Tighten the coupling with 16 + 1 N - m.
@Lightly tap both sides of the coupling with a brass bar.
®Tighten the coupling with 16 + 1 N - m.

(3) Tighten the Compressor Housing bolts to 7+1N-m.
(2 bolts x 6 positions)(Diagram 2-3-4)

(4) Install both Turbochargers (LH & RH) to the Exhaust
Manifold. (Diagram2-3-5)

Temporarily install the turbocharger to the
exhaust manifold; then tighten them
completely after the pipe and bracket are
installed.

* Turbocharger Gasket (Inlet) x 2

= Self-lock Nut M8 x 6

(5) Install the Turbocharger Brackets LH and RH using
the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-3-6)

(Do not tighten the brackets completely until the
engine side’s water pipe is installed.)
Turbocharger Bracket LH

Turbocharger Bracket RH
Bolt M8 L=20 x 2
Washer M8 x 2

Lock Washer M8 x 2

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



2-4 Installing the Wastegates

(1) Install the provided 6mm Hose Fittings and Plugs to
the Wastegates using the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-4-1)

Wastegate x 2

Hose Fitting 6mm x 2

Hose Fitting 6mm L-Shaped x 2
Plug PT1/8 x 2

Wrap the threaded portion with Teflon tape.

- Plug PT1/8
Dia.2-4-1

(2) Change the position of the upper case. (Diagram
2-4-2)

/\ CAUTION

When adjusting the upper case, use the SST or proper
tools. If the proper tools are not used, the spring may
come out and cause an injury.

Make sure the Wastegates function properly after
installation.

(3) Install the Wastegates to the Exhaust Manifolds using
the following provided pars. (Diagram 2-4-3)

G-Cup Ring 90.8mm x 2

Temporarily install the Front Pipes to adjust the
angle of the pipes.

2-5 Modifying the Factory Water Pipe

Modify the factory water pipe so it does not come in contact with the Wastegate. (Diagram 2-5-1 to
2-5-4)

(1) Cut the factory water pipe as shown in Diagram
2-5-1.

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



(2) Drill a 7mm hole in the bracket as shown in
Diagram 2-5-2

(3) Insert the provided Spacer between the modified
bracket and the engine. Weld the factory water |ws weld here |
pipe (previously cut in 2-5-1) and install the pipe L \
using the following provided parts. Make sure the
pipe does not come in contact with the Wastegate,
(Diagram 2-5-3)

Spacer 6mm-12mm t=10 x 1
Bolt M6 L=25 x 1

Lock Washer M6 x 1
Washer M6 x 1

If the cut pipes are connected with a joint hose,
make sure the pipes are secure to avoid leaks.

(4) Bend the 8mm pipe so it does not come in contact
with the 13mm pipe. (Diagram 2-5-4)

2-6 Installing the Oil Lines

Reuse the factory banjo bolts on the engine block
side. Make sure use the correct bolts. The bolt
for the oil line has the smaller center hole.

|Water Line| | Qil Line |

-10 -

11003-AN016/14020-AN009




(1) Install the Oil Inlet Pipe LH using the following
provided parts. (Diagram 2-6-2)

Qil Inlet Pipe LH

Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1

Copper Washer M12 x 4

Factory Banjo Bolt M12 x 1 (Reuse)

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipe with an air gun. Make sure no foreign
objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly through the

pipe.

(2) Install the Oil Inlet Pipe RH using the following the
provided parts. (Diagram 2-6-3)

Oil Inlet Pipe RH

Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1

Copper Washer M12 x 4

Factory Banjo Bolt M12 x 1 (Reuse)

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipe with an air gun. Make sure no foreign
objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly through the

pipe.

(3) Install the Oil Outlet Pipe LH and RH using the
following provided parts. (Diagram 2-6-4, 2-6-5)

* Oil Outlet Pipe LH

= Oil Outlet Pipe RH

* Oil Outlet Gasket x 2

+ Factory Bolt M6 L12 x 4 (Reuse)
* Spacer M6 M10 t=8 x 1

* Bolt M6 L18 x 1

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipe with an air gun. Make sure no foreign
objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly through the

pipe.

(4) To secure the bracket of Oil Outlet Pipe RH, insert a
spacer between the bolt and bracket and tighten the
bolt. (Diagram 2-6-5)

-11 -

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



2-7 Installing the Turbocharger Water Lines

Reuse the factory 12mm banjo bolts on the engine
side. Make sure to use the correct bolts on each
water line.

Before installation, blow off any dust and/or debris
inside the pipes with an air gun. Make sure no
foreign objects enter the Turbocharger Assembly
through the pipes.

(1) Install the Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe LH side
using the following provided parts. (Diagram
2-7-2)

T/C Water Inlet Pipe LH x 1

Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1

Copper Washer 14mm x 2

Factory Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1 (Reuse)
Copper Washer 12mm x 2

When installing the inlet pipe, avoid unnecessary
contact with the compressor housing and do not
bend the pipe.

(2) Completely tighten the bolts installing the

Turbocharger and Exhaust Manifold on the left . I
- 1

side.

(3) Modify the factory heat shield so it does not come
in contact with the Turbocharger Water Outlet
Pipe LH side. Install the modified heat shield
using the following parts (Diagram 2-7-3)

Bolt M6 L=10 x 3
Washer M6 x 3
Lock Washer M6 x 3

(4) Install the Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe LH
side using the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-7-3)

T/C Water Outlet Pipe LH x 1
Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1
Copper Washer 14mm x 2

(5) Install the Turbocharger Water Inlet Pipe RH
side wusing the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-7-4)

T/C Water Inlet Pipe RH x 1

Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1

Copper Washer 14mm x 2

Factory Banjo Bolt 12mm x 1 (Reuse)
Copper Washer 12mm x 2

When installing the inlet pipe, avoid unnecessary
contact with the compressor housing and do not
bend the pipe.

-12 -
11003-AN016/14020-AN009



(6) Completely tighten the bolts installing the Turbocharger and Exhaust Manifold on the right side.

(7) Install the Turbocharger Water Outlet Pipe RH
side wusing the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-7-5)

T/C Water Outlet Pipe RH x 1
Banjo Bolt 14mm x 1

Copper Washer 14mm x 2
Bolt M8 L=20 x 1

Washer M8 x 1

Lock Washer M8 x 1

(8) Install the right side heat shield using the
following provided parts. (Diagram 2-7-6)

Bolt M6 L=10 x 3
Washer M6 x 3
Lock Washer M6 x 3

(9) Modify the factory hose as shown in Diagram
2-7-7. Install the modified hose to the factory
water pipe. (Diagram 2-7-7)

(10) Route the water lines as shown in Diagram 2-7-8
and 2-7-9 using the following provided parts.

T-Fitting 8mm x 1
Hose Clamp 8mm x 5
Hose 8mm (Cut to 40mm in length)

Make sure water does not leak from the joint parts
of the water pipes.

- 13 -

~ Cut this part to 15mm.

‘I‘ » |=,‘:|

-

| . T
3 oL e - TN
: \_Jlg‘;\r-ﬁ@ \ L

r 2 -

A"‘./, :
/ 'f,

b

[
LR

D)
& 0
| Dia.2-7-8

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



2-8 Installing the Front Pipes

(1) Install the factory A/F sensor and O2 sensor to
each Front Pipe LH side and RH side; then install
the pipes to each Turbocharger using the
following provided parts. (Diagram 2-8-1)

Front Pipe LH

Front Pipe RH

T/C Gasket (Outlet) x 2
Self-Lock Nut x 6
G-Cup Ring 58.4mm x 2

(2) Install the front pipe bracket using the following
provided parts. (Diagram 2-8-2)

Bolt M10 L=25 x 2
Nut M10 x 2

Lock Washer M10 x 2
Washer M10 x 4

Install the bracket in the opposite direction of the
factory catalytic converters using the following
provided parts.

Front Pipe Gasket x 2
Bolt M10 L=40 x 4
Nut M10 x 4

Lock Washer M10 x 4
Washer M10 x 8

2-9 Reinstalling the Factory Chamber Pipes

(1) Remove the factory bracket and make a cut
along the dotted line on the bracket as shown in
Diagram 2-9-1 and 2-9-2.

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



(2) Reinstall the factory chamber pipe LH side. Align the center of
the pipe as shown in Diagram 2-9-3.

(3) Reinstall the factory chamber pipe LH side using
the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-9-4)

Silicone Hose 48mm L=100 x 1
Hose Clamp #36 x 2

(4) Reinstall the factory chamber pipe RH side using
the following provided parts. (Diagram 2-9-5,
2-9-6)

Silicone Hose 48mm L=100 x 1
Hose Clamp #36 x 2

Spacer 10mm-20mm t=5 x1
Bolt M8 L=30x 1

Lock Washer M8 x 1

Washer M8 x 1

- 15 -

11003-AN016/14020-AN009



2-10 Connecting the Wastegates

This section assumes that an HKS EVC will be
installed on the vehicle.

Refer to the HKS EVC manual when connecting
the EVC hoses.

(1) Connect the Wastegates using the following
provided parts. (Diagram 2-10-1, 2-10-2)

Hose 6mm

T-Fitting 6mm x 3
Hose Clamp 6mm x 14

2-11 Installing the Thermal Insulation Sheet

(1) Cut the provided Thermal Insulation Sheet to the
appropriate sizes and affix to the vehicle’s body as
shown in Diagram 2-11-1 and 2-11-2.

Thermal Insulation Sheet

-16 -

11003-AN016/14020-AN009




2-12 Installing the Suction Pipes

D212

(For the Vehicle without Racing Suction Kit)

Install the Suction Pipes after the engine is
reinstalled to the vehicle. If not, the Suction Pipes
may come in contact with the vehicle’s body.

(1) Install the Suction Pipes and factory air cleaner
cases using the following provided parts.
(Diagram 2-12-1, 2-12-2)

Suction Pipe LH

Suction Pipe RH

Silicone Hose 70mm L=70 x 2
Silicone Hose 70mm L=55 x 2
Hose Clamp #48 x 8

Elbow PT1/8 x 2

Hose Fitting 10mm x 2

Hose Clamp 10mm x 4

Hose 10mm (Cut to 300mm x 2)
Thermal Tube (Cut to 250mm x 2)

(2) Connect the 10mm hose to the 10mm Hose Fitting
(Blow-by) on the valve cover. (Diagram 2-12-3)

gl

(For the Vehicle Using Racing Suction Kit)

NOTE |
Install the suction pipe after the engine is installed back to the vehicle.
If neglected, the engine may come in contact with the vehicle body.
Air-blow the pipe to remove all foreign objects before installation.

(1) Replace the airflow adapter provided with Racing Suction Kit with the one provided with this kit.
- Airflow Adapter x 2
*Bolt M4 X4
* Spacer Amm-12mmt=15 X4

- 17 -
11003-AN016/14020-AN009



2-13 Installing the Emblem

% The provided Emblem was designed for use with the HKS Superior Finisher (P/N
34005-AN001). If a GT600 Package was not previously installed on the vehicle, an HKS
Superior Finisher (P/N 34005-AN001) is required.

(1) Install the Emblem using the following provided parts.
Put the Emblem and Bracket on each side of the
Superior Finisher and tighten the bolts. (Diagram
2-13)

Emblem x 1
Bracket x 1
Bolt M4 L=12 x 2

Installation is complete.
Reinstall all removed factory parts.

3. Confirmation after Installation

(1) After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation after
Installation” section of the Instruction Manual.

- 18 -
11003-AN016/14020-AN009



HKS Co., Ltd.
7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan
http://lwww.hks-power.co.jp/



	11003-AN016(E04211-N49013-00)日
	11003-AN016(E04211-N49013-00)英.pdf

